
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

 
Dear Councillor 

CABINET 
 

You are requested to attend a Cabinet meeting to be held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 4th November, 2015, at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Consideration of reports from Select Committees (none) 
 

 

i.  Call In Strong Communities Select Committee Individual Cabinet 
Member Decision 23rd September 2015 - Employ consultant to 
undertake protected species surveys for Troy House 

 

1 - 20 

4.   To consider the following reports (Copies attached): 
 

 

ii.  Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Month 6 Outturn Forecast 
Statement  

Purpose:  The purpose of this report is to provide Members with 
information on the forecast revenue outturn position of the 
Authority at the end of reporting period 2 which represents month 6 
financial information for the 2015/16 financial year.  
This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of 
their responsibility to: assess whether effective budget monitoring 
is taking place, monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in 
accordance with agreed budget and policy framework, challenge 
the reasonableness of projected over or underspends and monitor 
the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in 
relation to savings proposals.  
Author: Mark Howcroft – Assistant Head of Finance / Dave Jarrett 
– Senior Accountant Business Support  
Contact Details: markhowcroft@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

21 - 80 

iii.  Providing Members with an evaluation of the effectiveness of 
safeguarding within Monmouthshire  

Purpose: To provide members with information and analysis 
regarding the safeguarding of children and young people. 

81 - 126 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Comprehensive strategic and operational information is provided 
via a suite of three cross referenced reports:  Strategic Report for 
Safeguarding September 2015; this provides an evaluative 
overview for Members on progress, areas for further work and 
includes case studies. Pages 1-5 of this report will enable 
Members to obtain a good summary of the current safeguarding 
agenda, Safeguarding Report Card September 2015; this provides 
detailed evidence and analysis for Members wishing to review 
safeguarding performance in more depth, Service Improvement 
Plan for Safeguarding 2015 – 2016, Quarter 2 Review; this is the 
mid-point review of the annual plan for the safeguarding unit 
detailing progress against identified the priorities and actions.    
Author: Jane Rodgers, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Manager  
Contact Details: janerodgers@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

iv.  Welsh Church Fund Working Group  

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to make recommendations 
to Cabinet on the Schedule of Applications for the Welsh Church 
Fund Working Group meeting 2 of the 2015/16 financial year held 
on the 25th September 2015  
Author: David Jarrett – Central Finance Management Accountant  
Contact Details: davejarrett@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

127 - 
138 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 



 

 

 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 

County 
Councillor 

Area of Responsibility 
Partnership and 
External Working 

Ward 

P.A. Fox 
(Leader) 
 

Organisational Development 
Whole Council Performance, Whole Council 
Strategy Development, Corporate Services, 
Democracy. 

WLGA Council 
WLGA 
Coordinating Board 
Local Service 
Board  

Portskewett 
 
 

R.J.W. Greenland 
(Deputy Leader) 

Innovation, Enterprise & Leisure 
Innovation Agenda, Economic Development, 
Tourism, Social Enterprise, Leisure, Libraries & 
Culture, Information Technology, Information 
Systems. 

WLGA Council 
Capital Region 
Tourism  
 

Devauden 

P.A.D. Hobson 
(Deputy Leader) 

Community Development 
Community Planning/Total Place, Equalities, 
Area Wor
[...]
ROY HOUSE 
 
DIVISION//WARD AFFECTED:  PLANNING (ENTREPRISE) AFFECTED 

MITCHEL TROY WARD AFFECTED 
 
 
PURPOSE:  
To seek cabinet member approval to engage a consultant to undertake protected species surveys for Troy House, Mitchel Troy, at 
a cost of £9,665. 
The costs of the proposal are met fully by existing budgets. 
 
 
DECISION:  
That a consultant be employed to undertake protected species surveys (bats, otter, water vole, and preliminary ecological 
assessment) with the production of necessary reports to inform a decision on the redevelopment of this site. 
 
IES Consulting has been selected via a tender exercise having assessed both the cost quoted and the quality of their proposed 
work.  The work will cost £9665.  VAT is not payable. 

 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET     
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON: WEDNESDAY 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
DECISION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON:     FRIDAY 2ND OCTOBER 2015 
(Subject to "Call-in" by appropriate Select Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5



 
REASONS:  
The protected species surveys are essential for the planning application to be progressed (legislation and case law dictates this). 
The Council’s offer to meet this cost was a pragmatic response to make progress on this complicated but important site in the 
interests of saving and restoring this important Listed Building. 
 
Should current negotiations fail, the surveys will still be required by the Council for it to undertake enforcement action.  Such action 

would be a last resort, would ultimately be more expensive, and would require separate Member approval.  The proposal to 
assist with funding is therefore a pragmatic solution in the unique circumstances surrounding this property. 

 
Other options were considered but discounted: 
 

a) do nothing: the current planning application could not be progressed, the building would fall into greater disrepair and 
either be lost or more expensive and protracted enforcement action would be required.  The protected species 
surveys would be needed in any case. 

 
b) do more: additional surveys are needed, included flooding consequences and viability appraisal.  However, it is 

considered that the costs of bringing forward this proposal should be shared with the applicant, and agreement has 
been reached in this regard, with the applicant funding these other surveys.  Additional expenditure was not 
considered an appropriate or affordable use of public funds at this time. 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: As set out above, expenditure of £9665 is required from the existing revenue budget for Development 
Management.  There are no additional staff costs over and above those associated with any other planning application/Listed Building 
case. 
 
 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:   
 
The proposal is to engage external consultants to undertake protected species surveys.  These will inform the decision on a current 
planning application to refurbish a Listed Building that would otherwise continue to fall into disrepair. 
 

P
age 6



The proposal itself seeks to address the short to long term needs of protected species (a key environmental consideration) and enable 
a decision to be made on a planning application that balances these considerations with bringing this important Listed Building back 
into use (economic and social considerations).  The surveys are essential to enable the building to be saved in the long term. The 
end outcome is bringing this important vacant building back into use and saving it for future generations to enjoy, as well as providing 
homes and employment in the process. 
 
SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS:  There are no implications, positive or negative, for 
corporate parenting or safeguarding. 
 
CONSULTEES:  
Cabinet Members 
Kellie Beirne, Chief Officer – Enterprise (supports the proposal) 
Natalie Davies, Accountant (costs can be fully met within the existing budget) 
 
AUTHOR: Mark Hand, Head of Planning 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  
Tel: 01633 644803 
E Mail: markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………………………………………………… 
 
  County Councillor Giles Howard 
 
Date:  
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To seek Cabinet Member approval to engage a consultant to undertake protected species 

surveys for Troy House, Mitchel Troy, at a cost of £9,665. 

 

1.2 The costs of the proposal are met fully by existing budgets. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That a consultant be employed to undertake protected species surveys (bats, otter, water 

vole, and preliminary ecological assessment) with the production of necessary reports to 

inform a decision on the redevelopment of this site. 

 

2.2 IES Consulting has been selected via a tender exercise having assessed both the cost 

quoted and the quality of their proposed work.  The work will cost £9665.  VAT is not 

payable. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Troy House is a substantial Listed Building in need of repairs.  The Council has a long-

standing planning application for the conversion of the building to residential use with 

enabling development.  This application has stalled for several years for a number of 

reasons. 

 

3.2 The deteriorating condition of this building means that progress needs to be made to avoid 

the loss of historically significant features, for example highly decorative internal ceilings to 

some rooms which are already collapsing. 

 

3.3 The most effective way of saving a Listed Building is to work with the owner, where they 

are willing to take action, as is the case here.  However, in order to make progress, the 

Cabinet Member and Head of Planning propose to assist by funding the protected species 

surveys.  The applicant is undertaking the other surveys including t
[...]
wed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  01/03/2016 when all surveys have been completed. 

 

 

P
age 20



REPORT 
 

  

SUBJECT REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2015/16 

MONTH 6 OUTTURN FORECAST STATEMENT 
 

 

DIRECTORATE Chief Executive’s Unit 
  

MEETING Cabinet 

  

DATE 4th November 2015 

 
 

DIVISIONS/ 

WARD AFFECTED 

All Authority 

  
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the forecast revenue outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 

2 which represents month 6 financial information for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
1.2 This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to, 
 

• assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, 
• monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and policy framework, 
• challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and  
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS PROPOSED TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That Members consider the position concerning the second period of revenue monitoring in 2015/16 (£1.066 million deficit) and seek a further report 

back to the next Cabinet outlining the Recovery Plans to be put in place to address the overspends in service areas 
 

2.2 That Members note the forecast use of earmarked reserves and, in order to ensure adequacy of reserves for the MTFP, approve the following change 
in practice: 
 

 Increase workforce planning and redeployment to reduce the need for reserves to cover redundancies 

 Any request for reserve funding must first explore whether existing budgets, or external funding sources can be used for the proposal accepting 
this may require a change in  priorities if existing budget are used 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4a



 Use of reserves to implement budget savings must use the saving first to repay the reserve 

 IT investment bids will need to be considered in the core capital programme when the IT investment reserve is extinguished, this may necessitate 
displacing some of the core capital programme allocations depending on the priorities agreed 
 

 
2.3 Members consider the position concerning period 2 Capital Monitoring with a revised budget of £60.496 million for the 2015/16 financial year. 

 
3. MONITORING ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Revenue Position 

 
3.1.1 Revenue budget monitoring information for each directorate’s directly managed budgets is provided together with information on corporate areas.  
 
3.1.2 Responsible Financial Officer’s Summary of Overall Position Period 2 

Table 1: Council Fund 
2015/16 Outturn Forecast  
Summary Statement at 
Period 2 ( Month 6 ) 

 
Annual 

Forecast @ 
Month 6 

 
 

£’000 

 
Revised 
Annual   

Budget  @  
Month 6 

 

£’000 

 
Forecast 

Over/(Under) 
 Spend @ 
 Month 6 

 

£’000 

 
Forecast 

Over/(Under) 
 Spend @ 
 Month 2 

 

£’000 

 
 Forecast 
 Variance 
 Month 2 

 to Month 6 
 

£’000 

Social Care & Health 39,237 38,136 1,101 519 582 

Children & Young People 51,427 51,230 197 274 (77) 

Enterprise 9,900 9,299 601 338 263 

Operations 16,723 16,384 339 634 (295) 

Chief Executives Unit 6,825 6,856 (31) (120) 89 

Corporate Costs & Levies
  

18,190 18,251 (61) 63 (124) 

      

Net Cost of Services 142,302 140,156 2,146 1,708 438 
 

     

Attributable Costs – Fixed 
Asset Disposal 

182 233 (51) 0 (51) 

Interest & Investment 
Income 

(84) (51) (33) (30) (3) 

Interest Payable & Similar 
Charges 

3,279 3,661 (382) (202) (180) 

P
age 22



Charges Required Under 
Regulation 

5,752 5,722 30 74 (44) 

Contributions to Reserves 90 90 0 0 0 

Contributions from 
Reserves 

(1,287) (1,395) 108 (90) 198 

      

Amounts to be met from 
Government Grants and 
Local Taxation 

150,234 148,416
[...]
lation to Community Hubs which will need approval (£305k) and is likely to extinguish the Redundancy and Pensions reserve. 

 

3.9.3 Given the forecast use of earmarked reserves, it is proposed that in order to ensure adequacy of reserves for the MTFP, the following change in practice 

is approved: 

 

 Increase workforce planning and redeployment to reduce the need for reserves to cover redundancies 

 Any request for reserve funding must first explore whether existing budgets, or external funding sources can be used for the proposal accepting 
this may require a change in  priorities if existing budget are used 

 Use of reserves to implement budget savings must use the saving first to repay the reserve 

 IT investment bids will need to be considered in the core capital programme when the IT investment reserve is extinguished, this may necessitate 
displacing some of the core capital programme allocations depending on the priorities agreed 

 
 
3.9.4 A revaluation of the insurance reserve requirement is to be commissioned in the third quarter, and the work undertaken in the 4th quarter so that the 

figures will be current and available for 2015/16 closure.  This may give scope to re-designate some of this reserve but this is subject to the outcome of 
the work outlined. 
 

3.9.5 If action is not taken to slow down the use of ear marked reserves through the above mechanisms, consideration would need to be given to budgeting 
to replenish reserves or including in the base budget, requests that would normally have been funded by reserves, both of which will increase the 
resource gap in the MTFP. 

 

 

4 REASONS 
 

4.1 To improve budget monitoring and forecasting information being provided to Senior Officers and Members. 
 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The forecast overspend and use of earmarked reserves, requires action to be taken to ensure that the budget is kept on track and earmarked reserves 

are maintained at an adequate level for the MTFP. 

 

[...]
as staffing. 

3.1.7 Individual School Balances are available in Appendix A CYP School Select. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 78



Capital Outturn Forecast 

The total budget for Capital Schemes within the Children & Young People portfolio is £50,368,595 comprising an original budget of £43,100,948 

together with authorised capital slippage from 2014/15 of £7,267,647. The budget is separated under the following headings 

CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE 

Annual 
Forecast  

 

 

 

£000's 

Original 
Budget  

 

 

 

 £000's 

Slippage 
from 

2014/15  

 

 

 £000's 

Budget 

Virement 

or  
Revision 

 

 £000's 

Total 
Approved 

Budget  

@ 

Month 6 

£000's 

Forecast 

Over / 

 (Under) 

Outturn @ 
Month 6 
£000's 

Variance 

Since 
Month 2 

 

 

£000’s 

Development Schemes 
Over £250k 19 0 19 

 
0 19 0 0 

Education Strategic 
Review 49,165 42,247 6,917 

 
0 49,165 (18)  0 

Maintenance Schemes 
Property 1,185 854 331 

 
0 1,185 0 0 

        

Grand Total 50,369 43,101 7,268 0 50,369 0 0 

 

Further details of all the schemes are contained in the appendix 5C. Currently no variation has been reported and so the budgets are presented here for 

information only.  

 

 

 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 

To provide members with information and analysis regarding the safeguarding of children and young people. 

Comprehensive strategic and operational information is provided via a suite of three cross referenced reports:  

i. Strategic Report for Safeguarding September 2015; this provides an evaluative overview for Members on 

progress, areas for further work and includes case studies. Pages 1-5 of this report will enable Members to 

obtain a good summary of the current safeguarding agenda. 

ii. Safeguarding Report Card September 2015; this provides detailed evidence and analysis for Members 

wishing to review safeguarding performance in more depth. 

iii. Service Improvement Plan for Safeguarding 2015 – 2016, Quarter 2 Review; this is the mid-point review of 

the annual plan for the safeguarding unit detailing progress against identified the priorities and actions.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

That cabinet members receive the attached reports, noting the progress and areas for further work and using them 

as the basis for challenge. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

3.1 Safeguarding children and young people is a key responsibility for the Council. These duties apply to all officers 

and members of council and include the specific child protection duties carried out via Children’s Services.  

3.2 In November 2012 Estyn carried out an inspection of the Local Authority and found that the arrangements for 

safeguarding were unsatisfactory. 

A monitoring visit in February 2014 found that whilst the Local Authority had made some good initial progress the 

shortcomings identified in the strategic management of safeguarding had not been addressed well enough. This 

judgement was echoed by a Welsh Audit Office inspection in March 2014. It was partly as a result of this that the 

current suite of reports were commissioned to ensure that Members had access to comprehensive and thoughtful 

analysis of the state of safeguarding in Monmouthshire. 

3.3 CSSIW carried out inspections of Monmouthshire Children’s Services in April and November 2014. Whilst 

confirming that children involved in the child protection process were safeguarded, CSSIW did identify some key 

deficits and areas for improvement including the consistency and quality of management oversight within 

Children’s Services and the effective embedding of performance management and quality assurance arrangements. 

SUBJECT: Providing Members with an evaluation of the effectiveness of safeguarding 

within Monmouthshire 

MEETING:   Cabinet  

DATE:    4th November 2015 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4b



3.4 Estyn Inspectors will be carrying out a fur
[...]
rvices continue to 

confirm that self-harming affects significant numbers of children within 

Monmouthshire. This corresponds to an increase in the numbers of looked 

after children where there are concerns around their self-harming behaviours. 

Impact Analysis and Outcomes: 

The information suggests that the safeguarding needs of vulnerable young people in 

Monmouthshire are recognised and that these children are understood as requiring 

of services and interventions. There is further work to be done around profiling the 

numbers, needs and issues of young people within Monmouthshire and in ensuring 

that the right processes and services are in place to promote their safety and well-

being.  

 

 

Page 126



   
 

 

- Page 1 - 

 

 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make recommendations to Cabinet on the 

Schedule of Applications for the Welsh Church Fund Working Group meeting 2 
of the 2015/16 financial year held on the 25th September 2015 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1     We resolved that the following grants be awarded to:  
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 2015/16 – MEETING 2. 
 
(1) Little Mill and District Women’s Institute requested £200 to assist in the provision 

of new park bench made of recyclable material for Little Mill Hall Park 
 

Recommendation – £200 was awarded to assist in the provision of a community asset 
 
(2) St. Arvans Community Plan Steering Group requested £1,000 to help establish a 

self help group for community development schemes 
 

Recommendation - £200 awarded to assist the establishment of a community self help 
group  
 
County Councillor A. Webb declared an interest 
 
(3) Kids Cancer Charity T/A Christian Lewis Trust requested £500 to provide a 

respite break for a Monmouthshire family in West Wales. 
 
Recommendation - £500 granted to facilitate respite for a qualifying family  
 
(4) The Children’s Cancer Trust applied £250 to provide a sensory library for 

children in the Abergavenny area 
 
Recommendation - £250 granted to assist in the provision of sensory toys for children 
affected by cancer 

 
(5) St. Mary’s Church, Llanvair Discoed requested £1,000 contribution to the 

replacement of surface water drainage channels 
 
Recommendation - £1,000 granted to enable the provision of preventive maintenance 
infrastructure 
 

 

SUBJECT:  WELSH CHURCH FUND WORKING GROUP  

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: 04th November 2015 

DIVISIONS/WARD AFFECTED: All   

Page 127

Agenda Item 4c



- Page 2 - 

 
(6) St. Mary’s Church, Undy applied for £1,000 to assist in essential remedial repairs 

to the clock tower of the church  
 
Recommendation - £1,000 granted to enable structural repairs to ensure sustainability 
of the clock tower 
 
(7) St. James Church, Wyesham required £1,000 to purchase a replacement pipe 

organ for the church 
 

Recommendation - £1,000 granted to help purchase a new electronic organ for church 
and community use 
 
(8) Leona Dennehy requested £500 to assist in educational subsistence costs on the 

grounds of hardship 
 

Recommendation - £250 granted to assist in the relief of hardship 
 
(9) Monmouth Music Theatre requested £1,000 to assist in covering the costs of an 

theatre production of the Wizard of Oz in Monmouth 
 

Recommendation – £200 to cover the expenses associated with this community group 
production 
 
(10) Birbeck Road Park Regeneration Group applied for £1,000 to assist in the 

provision of playground equipment in this community facility 
 
Recommendation – £1,000 to facilitate the purchase and installation of a children’s 
community asset 
 
(11)  Master Caleb Vator requested £2,000 to assist in the provision of education and 

music tuition support 
 
No recommendation was made based upon the requested information after review 
 

 
2.2  KEY ISSUES 

 
The nature of the request in each case is set out in the attached schedule.  

 

3. REASONS 
 

A meeting took place on Thursday, 25th September 2015 of the Welsh Chur
[...]
ul applicants 

 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	3a Call In Strong Communities Select Committee Individual Cabinet Member Decision 23rd September 2015 - Employ consultant to undertake protected species surveys for Troy House
	Decision Log Consultant to undertake protected species survey
	Report re Troy House bat survey
	Future Generations Evaluation bat survey

	4a Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Month 6 Outturn Forecast Statement
	4b Providing Members with an evaluation of the effectiveness of safeguarding within Monmouthshire
	SafeguardingQ2
	SafeguardingStrategicSept2015
	SafeguardingReportCard_Sept2015

	4c Welsh Church Fund Working Group
	Appendix 2 WCF Working Group  Meeting 2
	Welsh Church Fund Working Group Meeting 2 EQIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 4 November 2015 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: Friday, 13 November 2015 (Subject to 
“Call-in” by appropriate Select Committee) 

 

 
 
CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors G. Burrows, P.A. Fox, R.J.W. Greenland, E. Hacket Pain and 
P.A.D. Hobson 
 
OTHER ELECTED MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors D. Batrouni and S. Howarth 

 
 

DECISION 1 

SUBJECT:    Call In Strong Communities Select Committee Individual Cabinet 
Member Decision 23rd September 2015 - Employ consultant to undertake protected 
species surveys for Troy House 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:     

PURPOSE: 

To seek cabinet member approval to engage a consultant to undertake protected species 
surveys for Troy House, Mitchel Troy, at a cost of £9,665. The costs of the proposal are 
met fully by existing budgets. 

DECISION: 

That a consultant be employed to undertake protected species surveys (bats, otter, water 
vole, and preliminary ecological assessment) with the production of necessary reports to 
inform a decision on the redevelopment of this site. 
 
IES Consulting has been selected via a tender exercise having assessed both the cost 
quoted and the quality of their proposed work.  The work will cost £9665.  VAT is not 
payable. 

REASONS: 

The decision was called-in by the Strong Communities Select Committee and scrutinised 
at a meeting held on 12th October 2015.  The committee resolved to refer the matter back 
to Cabinet for re-consideration as the reasons within the Cabinet Log did not adequately 
explain why the Council should pay the fee for the private developer. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 



 
Page 2 of 1 

 

As set out above, expenditure of £9665 is required from the existing revenue budget for 
Development Management.  There are no additional staff costs over and above those 
associated with any other planning application/Listed Building case. 

CONSULTEES: 

Cabinet Members 
Kellie Beirne, Chief Officer – Enterprise (supports the proposal) 
Natalie Davies, Accountant (costs can be fully met within the existing budget) 

INTEREST DECLARED 

None  

AUTHOR: 

Mark Hand 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      markhand@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633644773 

 
 

DECISION 2 

SUBJECT:    Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Month 6 Outturn Forecast 
Statement 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the forecast revenue 
outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 2 which represents month 6 
financial information for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to: 
• assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, 
• monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and 
policy framework, 
• challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and 
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings 
proposals. 

DECISION: 

1. That Members consider the position concerning the second period of revenue 
monitoring in 2015/16 (£1.066 million deficit) and seek a further report back to the 
next Cabinet outlining the Recovery Plans to be put in place to address the 
overspends in service areas. 

 
2. That Members note the forecast use of earmarked reserves and, in order to ensure 

adequacy of reserves for the MTFP, approve the following change in practice: 

Increase workforce planning and redeployment to reduce the need for reserves to 
cover redundancies 



 
Page 3 of 1 

 

Any request for reserve funding must first explore whether existing budgets, or 
external funding sources can be used for the proposal accepting this may require a 
change in priorities if existing budget are used 

Use of reserves to implement budget savings must use the saving first to repay the 
reserve 

IT investment bids will need to be considered in the core capital programme when 
the IT investment reserve is extinguished, this may necessitate displacing some of 
the core capital programme allocations depending on the priorities agreed 

REASONS: 

To improve budget monitoring and forecasting information being provided to Senior 
Officers and Members. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

The forecast overspend and use of earmarked reserves, requires action to be taken to 
ensure that the budget is kept on track and earmarked reserves are maintained at an 
adequate level for the MTFP. 

CONSULTEES: 

Strategic Leadership Team 
All Cabinet Members 
All Select Committee Chairman 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Finance 

INTEREST DECLARED 

None  

AUTHOR: 

Mark Howcroft, David Jarrett 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      markhowcroft@monmouthshire.gov.uk, davejarrett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 07967 481999, Tel: 01633644657 

 
 

DECISION 3 

SUBJECT:    Providing Members with an evaluation of the effectiveness of 
safeguarding within Monmouthshire 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

To provide members with information and analysis regarding the safeguarding of children 
and young people.  Comprehensive strategic and operational information is provided via a 
suite of three cross referenced reports: 
 
1. Strategic Report for Safeguarding September 2015; this provides an evaluative 



 
Page 4 of 1 

 

overview for Members on progress, areas for further work and includes case studies. 
Pages 1-5 of this report will enable Members to 
obtain a good summary of the current safeguarding agenda. 
 
2. Safeguarding Report Card September 2015; this provides detailed evidence and 
analysis for Members wishing to review safeguarding performance in more depth. 
 
3. Service Improvement Plan for Safeguarding 2015 – 2016, Quarter 2 Review; this is 
the mid-point review of the annual plan for the safeguarding unit detailing progress against 
identified the priorities and actions. 

DECISION: 

That cabinet members receive the attached reports, noting the progress and areas for 
further work and using them as the basis for challenge. 

REASONS: 

Safeguarding and child protection concerns some of the most vulnerable children in 
Monmouthshire. This is an important opportunity for cabinet members to consider the 
current arrangements for safeguarding. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

None directly from this report. 

CONSULTEES: 

Paul Matthews – Chief Executive 
Tracy Jelfs – Head of Children’s Services 

INTEREST DECLARED 

None  

AUTHOR: 

Jane Rodgers 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      janerodgers@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633644054 

 
 

DECISION 4 

SUBJECT:    Welsh Church Fund Working Group 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is to make recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications for the Welsh Church Fund Working Group meeting 2 of the 2015/16 financial 
year held on the 25th September 2015 

DECISION: 



 
Page 5 of 1 

 

That the following grants be awarded to:  
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 2015/16 – MEETING 2. 
 
(1) Little Mill and District Women’s Institute requested £200 to assist in the provision of 

new park bench made of recyclable material for Little Mill Hall Park 
 Recommendation – £200 was awarded to assist in the provision of a community 
asset 

 
(2) St. Arvans Community Plan Steering Group requested £1,000 to help establish a 

self help group for community development schemes 
Recommendation - £200 awarded to assist the establishment of a community self 
help group  

            County Councillor A. Webb declared an interest 
 
(3) Kids Cancer Charity T/A Christian Lewis Trust requested £500 to provide a respite 

break for a Monmouthshire family in West Wales. 
 Recommendation- £500 granted to facilitate respite for a qualifying family  
 
(4) The Children’s Cancer Trust applied £250 to provide a sensory library for children 

in the Abergavenny area 
 Recommendation - £250 granted to assist in the provision of sensory toys for 
children affected by cancer 
 

(5) St. Mary’s Church, Llanvair Discoed requested £1,000 contribution to the 
replacement of surface water drainage channels 
 Recommendation - £1,000 granted to enable the provision of preventive 
maintenance infrastructure 

 
(6) St. Mary’s Church, Undy applied for £1,000 to assist in essential remedial repairs to 

the clock tower of the church  
 Recommendation - £1,000 granted to enable structural repairs to ensure 
sustainability of the clock tower 

 
(7) St. James Church, Wyesham required £1,000 to purchase a replacement pipe 

organ for the church 
 Recommendation - £1,000 granted to help purchase a new electronic organ for 
church and community use 

 
(8) Leona Dennehy requested £500 to assist in educational subsistence costs on the 

grounds of hardship 
 Recommendation - £250 granted to assist in the relief of hardship 
  
(9) Monmouth Music Theatre requested £1,000 to assist in covering the costs of an 

theatre production of the Wizard of Oz in Monmouth 
 Recommendation – £200 to cover the expenses associated with this community 
group production 

 
(10) Birbeck Road Park Regeneration Group applied for £1,000 to assist in the provision 

of playground equipment in this community facility 
Recommendation – £1,000 to facilitate the purchase and installation of a children’s 



 
Page 6 of 1 

 

community asset 
 
(11) Master Caleb Vator requested £2,000 to assist in the provision of education and 

music tuition support 
 No recommendation was made based upon the requested information after review 

REASONS: 

To approve the recommended grant awards from the Welsh Church Fund 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

A total of £5,600 was allocated at meeting 2 of the Welsh Church Fund Committee, Thus, 
the remaining budget for 2015/16 financial year is £20,834.  

CONSULTEES: 

Senior Leadership Team 
All Cabinet Members 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Finance 
Central Management Accountant 
 

INTEREST DECLARED 

County Councillor P. Fox declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a signatory for an 
application. County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest as a signatory for an application. 

AUTHOR: 

David Jarrett 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      davejarrett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633644657 

 
 


